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Financial Performance FY 2025
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Group Key Financial Indicators 2025 vs 2024 (SR K)

-  Financial indicators reflection the group financial result for 2025 VS PY 2024

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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62,057 13%

Revenue Movement Per sector 2025 vs 2024 (SR K)

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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2024 2025

-5% -78%
36%

87%

76,465 72,484 48,536 151,934 85,788 50,463 6,444 (10,237)2024

% Of Total 16% 15% 10% 32% 18% 10% 1% -2%

104,028 66,486 45,726 145,079 19,176 60,343 122,269 (19,174)2025

% Of Total 19% 12% 8% 27% 4% 11% 22% -4%



Group Key Financial Indicators Quarterly (SR K)

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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Group Key Financial Indicators Quarterly (SR K)

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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P&L Top Changes 2025 VS 2024
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BATIC RE increased revenues by 115.8M & AMNCO by 18.7M 
While SCSC decreased revenues by 66.9M & Mubarrad by 6.8M.

BATIC RE was the primary contributor to the gross profit of SAR 43.7M 
& AMNCO for 6.1M While a decrease in SCSC by 27.4M and Mubarrad 
17.1M.

SCSC was continued to incur interest obligations during Jan & 
Feb 2025 for 3.7M and The contracts were terminated as of 
March 2025.

BATIC HQ  achieved a decrease by 549K & Also 622k in AMNCO & 
Mubarrad by 291K while BATIC RE recorded an increase of 97K.
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SCSC achieved a decrease by 1.0M compared to 2024, while BATIC 
HQ recorded an increase of 2.3M and BATIC RE also recorded an 
increase of 2.3M 
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Mubarrad achieved a decrease by 612K compared to 2024, while 
AMNCO FM recorded an increase of 68k.
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22,492 23%

98,302 

120,794 

Dec-24 YTD 2024

Creditors and other credit balance

32,508 27%

121,756 

Dec-24 YTD 2024

Trade receivables

(599,171) -88%

682,016 

82,845 

Dec-24 YTD 2024

Intangible assets

(21,796) -26%

83,290 

61,494 

Dec-24 YTD 2024

Right-of-use Assets

Balance Sheet Top Changes December 2025 VS December 2024
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The main reason for recording provisions in SCSC the amount of 15.8 M, AMNCO 
has increased the outstanding balance by 8.0M and Mubarrad by 6.4M.

ROU of Mubarrad decreased by 18.1M due to normal amortization and 
disposals and AMNCO decreased by 3.5M.

Intangible assets decreased because of the termination of SCSC contracts. The main reason for the increase in A/R balances is due to an increase in 
AMNCO AR by 25.5m & Mubarrad by 5.7M.

BATIC Real Estate has settled loans amounting to SAR 104M, while SCSC has settled 
SAR 15.4M. In addition, Mubarrad has settled SAR 20.9M of its outstanding debt 
and raised SAR 38.9M in new financing.

SCSC recognized the termination of contracts in the Qassim and 
Eastern regions

Dec-25 Sep 2025Dec-25 Dec-25

Dec-25

154,264

(639,785) -100%
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Dec-25 Dec-25



Q1 2023
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Balance Sheet December 2025 vs December 2024 (SR K)

Key Financial Results Highlights December 2025 

9Total Debts includes short-term and long-term bank loans.

1,208,343 

469,487 

296,424 

323,550 

31-12-2024 31-12-2025

Total non-current assets Total Current assets

400,499 427,495 

31-12-2024 31-12-2025

Total Equity

31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 Change

Total Cash and Shot-term investment 143,058 106,959 (36,099) -25%

Total Assets 1,504,767 793,037 (711,730) -47%

Total Libilities 1,104,267 365,542 (738,725) -67%

Total Equity 400,499 427,495 26,996 7%

Total Debt 212,873 111,199 (101,674) -48%

Net Debt 69,815 4,240 (65,575) -94%

Debt / Equity 53% 26% -27%

Debt / Assets 14% 14% 0%

736,492 

103,956 

367,776 

261,586 

31-12-2024 31-12-2025

Total non-current liabilities Total current liabilities

261,587



Group Key Financial Indicators Historical (SR M)

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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Debts formula includes short-term and long-term bank loans.

- Assets formula excluded leases and obligation under concession agreement.
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Cash Flow Performance 31-12-2025 vs 31-12-2024 (SR K)

Key Financial Results Highlights 2025 
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57,801 

124,590 

1,093 

715 

75 
8,863 

48,916 

-   

10,889 
11,739 

-   

1,428 
133 

28,034 
156,040 

Dec-24 Net Operating
Cash Flow

Additions To
Investment
Property

Additions to PP&E Additions To S-
Term Investments

FVPL

Net proceeds of
PP&E, intangible

and property
investments

Additions To
Intangible assets

Revenue from
Investments and

interests

Dividends Selling Of S-Term
Investments FVPL

Net Investment
used in Cash Flow

Change in
shareholders

accruals

Lease obligations Proceeds  from
Loans

Paid from loans &
Financing Cost

Change in non-
controlling

interest

Net financing
Cash Flow

Dec-25
Net Cash 

From 

Operations

Net Cash Used 

in Financing

(135,290)
33,790(13,310)

CF Used In 

Investing

(77,546)

(13,310)

DEC-24 DEC-25

Net Cash Used In Investing ActivitiesNet Cash From Operations

101,505 

124,590 

DEC-24 DEC-25

Net Cash Used in Financing

(5,658)

(135,290)

DEC-24 DEC-25
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